No. 21-468

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL & AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,

Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC., RESTAURANT LAW CENTER, FOOD INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, AND AFFORDABLE FOOD FOR ALL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

DEBORAH WHITE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.; 99 M Street, S.E. Washington, D.C. 20003 (202) 869-0088 BETH S. BRINKMANN Counsel of Record ALEXANDER L. SCHULTZ MATTHEW C. QUALLEN COVINGTON & BURLING LLP 850 Tenth Street, NW Washington, DC 20001 (202) 662-6000 bbrinkmann@cov.com

Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT8
I. California's Proposition 12 and Similar Laws Threaten To Upend the Supply Chains that Run Throughout the Fifty States on which Every American Consumer Relies for Essential Goods
A. The Typical Retailer Receives Thousands of Products Through Different Supply Chains, Each of which Involves Multiple Upstream Businesses in Other States and Commerce Between Those Other States
B. The Efficacy of Supply Chains Across States Could Be Destroyed by Schemes Like Proposition 1215
II. The Ninth Circuit's Opinion is Contrary to Established Constitutional Doctrine and Would Damage the Nation's Supply Chains18
A. The Ninth Circuit Would Unconstitutionally Allow a Single State to Impose Massive Costs on Interstate Commerce Without a

i

Legitimate Local Public Interest, Undermining Critical Protection of Supply Chains18
B. The Ninth Circuit's Approach
Unconstitutionally Allows a
Single State to Regulate
Commerce that Occurs Wholly
Within Other States, Interfering
with State Sovereignty and
Undermining Interstate Supply
Chains25
CONCLUSION

ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ass'n for Accessible Medicines v. Frosh, 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018)35
Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seeling, Inc., 294 U.S. 511 (1935)
BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996)passim
Bonaparte v. Tax Court, 104 U.S. 592 (1881)26
Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., 137 S.Ct. 1773 (2017)26
Brown-Foreman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth., 476 U.S. 573 (1986)
C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkston, 511 U.S. 383 (1994)
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)21, 22
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)28, 31

<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)
Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)19, 20
Granholm v. Heald, 544 U.S. 460 (2005)21
Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co., Inc. v. Cottrell, 424 U.S. 366 (1976)24
H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond, 336 U.S. 525 (1949)19, 20, 21, 25
Hanson v. Denckla, 357 U.S. 235 (1958)26
Healy v. Beer Inst., 491 U.S. 324 (1989)passim
Hughes v. Oklahoma, 441 U.S. 322 (1979)19, 34
Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 568 U.S. 519 (2013)1
Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook, 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017)28, 29
Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co., 449 U.S. 456 (1981)
Nevada v. Hall, 440 U.S. 410 (1979)26

٠	
1	

New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head, 234 U.S. 149 (1914)26
Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh, 538 U.S. 644 (2003)
Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970)passim
South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc., 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)1
Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas, 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)21
West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy, 512 U.S. 186 (1994)35
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Regulations
U.S. Const. art. I § 8, cl. 3
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25590(a)21
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25993(b)28
2016 Mass. Acts Ch. 333 §§ 3-632
Other Authorities
Barry Friedman & Daniel T. Deacon, A

Darry Friedman & Damer T. Deacon, 71	
Course Unbroken: The Constitutional	
Legitimacy of the Dormant	
Commerce Clause, 97 Va. L. Rev.	
1877 (2011)	С

v

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Developments in Noncash Payments for 2019 and 2020: Findings from the Federal Reserve Payments Study (Dec. 2021)
Boston Consulting Group & Semiconductor Industry Association, Strengthening the Global Semiconductor Supply Chain in an Uncertain Era (Apr. 2021)13, 14
Brannon P. Denning, Confederation Era Discrimination Against Interstate Commerce and the Legitimacy of the Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine, 94 Ky. L.J. 37 (2005)19
Br. of Pet'r, <i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of</i> <i>Am. v. Walsh</i> , 2002 WL 31120844 (U.S. filed Sept. 20, 2002)
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Wholesale</i> <i>Trade</i> , https://www.bls.gov/iag/tgs/iag42.ht m14
The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)4
The Federalist No. 22 (A. Hamilton) passim
The Federalist No. 42 (J. Madison)6

vi

Food Industry Association, <i>Supermarket</i> <i>Facts</i> , https://www.fmi.org/our- research/supermarket-facts10
Glynn T. Tonsor & Jayson L. Lusk, Kansas State University Agricultural Economics, Consumer Sensitivity to Pork Prices (Mar. 5, 2021)
Iowa Pork Producers Ass'n, <i>Iowa Pork</i> <i>Facts</i> , https://www.iowapork.org/news- from-the-iowa-pork-producers- association/iowa-pork-facts/
Letter from James Madison to J.C. Cabell (Feb. 13, 1829)10
Lowe's, <i>Investor Fact Sheet</i> (Jan. 31, 2020)
James Madison, Vices of the Political System of the United States, <i>in</i> 2 <i>Writings of James Madison</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1901)19, 30
James Madison, Preface to Debate in the Convention of 1787, in 3 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1937)

vii

Max Farrand, The Framing of the
Constitution of the United States
(1913)
(1010)
National Retail Federation, Economy:
Retail Jobs,
https://nrf.com/insights/economy/abo
ut-retail-jobs14
Patrick Archer, Overview of the Peanut
Industry Supply Chain, in Peanuts:
Genetics, Processing, and Utilization
(Thomas Stalker & Richard Wilson,
eds., 2016)11
Cus., 2010/
Peter S. Goodman, <i>How the Supply</i>
Chain Broke, and Why it Won't Be
-
Fixed Anytime Soon, N.Y. Times
(Oct. 22, 2021)
Robert H. Bork & Daniel E. Troy,
Locating the Boundaries: The Scope
of Congress's Power to Regulate
Commerce, 25 Harv. J.L. & Pub.
Pol'y 849 (2002)19
101 y 010 (2002)
United States Census Bureau, U.S.
Retail Sales Top \$5,570 Billion (Jan.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
13, 2022)
Walmont Inc. Own Potail Divisions
Walmart, Inc., Our Retail Divisions
(Jan. 6, 2005)10
